the Agreement which shall survive termination of the Agreement) and none of the parties to
the Agreement shall have any claim against the other for costs, damages, compensation or
otherwise (save in respect of any prior breach of the Agreement).

Completion

Completion shall take place on the date, at the time and/or place as the parties hereto may
agree in writing after the fulfilment or waiver by the Company (as the case may be) of the
conditions.

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become a subsidiary of the Company and its
financial results will be consolidated into the Company.

– 6 –

EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the New Share (assuming
there will be no change in the share capital of the Company prior to the Completion other than
the issue of the New Shares by the Company):

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
Completion and the allotment
and issue of the New Shares

Number
of Shares Approximate

Number
of Shares Approximate

China Clean Energy
Technology Limited
(Note) 24,941,589 10.74% 24,941,589 10.67%

Yu Qingrui 133,511 0.06% 133,511 0.06%
The Vendor – – 1,428,600 0.61%
Other Shareholders 207,115,882 89.20% 207,115,882 88.66%

Total 232,190,982 100.00% 233,619,582 100.00%

Note: China Clean Energy Technology Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Lai Long Wai, our executive Director
and Mr. Lai Long Wai is deemed to have interests in the Shares held by China Clean Energy Technology
Limited.

INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANY

The Target Company is a company incorporated in Hong Kong in 2010. It is beneficially and
wholly owned by the Vendor as at the date of the Agreement. The Target Company is the
holding company of the Target Subsidiary, a corporation licensed to carry on Type 9 (Asset
Management) regulated activities under the SFO.

– 7 –

Set out below are the financial information of the Target Subsidiary based on its audited